
IN THE
District of Columbia Court of Appeals

—
Nos. 06-FM-165 & 06-FM-1609
—

PEGGY FAIRCHILD,

Appellant,

v.

NICHOLAS CARSON,

Appellee.
—

On Appeal from the
Superior Court of the District of Columbia,
Family Division
—

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANT
PEGGY FAIRCHILD**
—

*BARBARA MCDOWELL
THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY OF THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
666 Eleventh Street, N.W., Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20001-4589
(202) 628-1161

LORANE F. HEBERT
*JESSICA L. ELLSWORTH
HOGAN & HARTSON L.L.P.
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600

May 31, 2007

Counsel for Appellant
Peggy Fairchild

* Counsel presenting oral argument

IN THE
District of Columbia Court of Appeals

—
Nos. 06-FM-165 & 06-FM-1609
—

PEGGY FAIRCHILD,

Appellant,

v.

NICHOLAS CARSON,

Appellee.
—

**CERTIFICATE REQUIRED BY RULE 28(a)(2)
OF THE RULES OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS**

The undersigned, counsel of record for Appellant Peggy Fairchild, certifies that the following listed parties and counsel appeared below:

<u>Party</u>	<u>Counsel</u>
Peggy Fairchild	Christine Thomas, Legal Aid Society
Nicholas Carson	Curt S. Hansen, Hansen & Christ

John P. Darling, then of Pillsbury Winthrop LLP and now of Nixon and Vanderhye PC, participated in the proceedings as guardian ad litem.

These representations are made in order that judges of this Court, inter alia, may evaluate possible disqualification or recusal.

Jessica L. Ellsworth
Attorney for Appellant Peggy Fairchild

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN AWARDING SOLE CUSTODY TO THE FATHER WITHOUT WEIGHING HIS TWO INTRAFAMILY OFFENSES AGAINST HIM.....	11
A. The D.C. Council, Recognizing the Harm to a Child of Exposure to a Parent Who Has Engaged in Domestic Violence, Has Imposed Significant Obstacles to Awarding Custody or Visitation to Such a Parent.....	12
B. The Court Failed to Perform its Duty Under District Law to Weigh the Father’s Intrafamily Offense Against Him in Determining Which Custody Arrangement Was in the Children’s Best Interests.....	18
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN NEGLECTING TO ADDRESS ADDITIONAL FACTORS RELEVANT TO THE CUSTODY DETERMINATION	21
A. The Court Erred in Failing to Consider the Children’s Preference to Live With Their Mother.....	21
B. The Court Erred in Failing to Consider the Parents’ “Prior Involvement” in the Children’s Lives.....	22
III. THE TRIAL COURT’S RULING THAT MS. FAIRCHILD DID NOT ACT IN HER CHILDREN’S BEST INTEREST IS NOT SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL REASONING BASED ON A FIRM FACTUAL FOUNDATION IN THE RECORD	25
A. The Court’s Finding that Ms. Fairchild Acted Contrary to the Children’s Best Interests by Fleeing With Them From the District is Flawed by a Failure to Take Seriously the Risks to a Mother of Remaining in Proximity to Her Abuser and the Limited Options Available to a Mother Without Financial Resources.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
B. The Court’s Finding That Ms. Fairchild Acted Contrary to the Children’s Best Interests by Choosing to Educate Them at Home is Flawed by Its Failure to Assign Mr. Carson Any Responsibility For That Choice and Its Drawing of Unsupported Conclusions About the Home-Schooling Program.....	34
IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DISREGARDING THE GUARDIAN <u>AD LITEM</u> ’S RECOMMENDATION THAT THE MOTHER HAVE SOLE CUSTODY OF THE CHILDREN.....	37
A. The Court’s Criticism of the GAL’s Methodology Was Misplaced.....	38
B. The Court’s Rejection of the GAL’s Findings on the Statutory Custody Factors Lacked Any Reasoned Basis.....	38
V. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING MS. FAIRCHILD’S REQUEST FOR TRANSCRIPTS	41
A. Individuals Proceeding <u>In Forma Pauperis</u> Are Not Required to Meet a Rigorous Standard to Obtain Transcripts Necessary For An Appeal	42
B. Ms. Fairchild Made a Sufficient Showing to Entitle Her to Appeal Transcripts	46
CONCLUSION.....	49
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<u>Bird v. DuPont Glore Forgan, Inc.</u> , 333 A.2d 395 (D.C. 1975).....	49
<u>Boddie v. Connecticut</u> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	44
<u>Brainard v. Brainard</u> , 523 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994).....	14, 36
<u>Burchard v. Garay</u> , 724 P.2d 486 (Cal. 1986)	23
<u>Burwell v. Burwell</u> , 700 A.2d 219 (D.C. 1997).....	13
<u>Cole v. United States</u> , 478 A.2d 277 (D.C. 1984)	49
<u>Commonwealth v. Jordan</u> , 448 A.2d 1113 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1982).....	23
<u>David M. v. Margaret M.</u> , 385 S.E.2d 912 (W. Va. 1989)	23
<u>Draper v. Washington</u> , 372 U.S. 487 (1963)	42, 43
* <u>Dumas v. Woods</u> , 914 A.2d 676 (D.C. 2007).....	12, 13, 37
* <u>Fitzgerald v. Fitzgerald</u> , 464 A.2d 110 (D.C. 1983).....	37, 47
<u>Ford v. Ford</u> , 700 So.2d 191 (Fla. Ct. App. 1997).....	39
<u>George v. Dade</u> , 769 A.2d 760 (D.C. 2001)	17
* <u>Hancock v. Mutual of Omaha Ins. Co.</u> , 472 A.2d 867 (D.C. 1984)	8, 42, 45, 46, 48
<u>Harvey v. Andrist</u> , 754 F.2d 569 (5th Cir. 1985).....	46
<u>In re A.R.</u> , 679 A.2d 470 (D.C. 1996)	22
<u>In re A.S.C.</u> , 671 A.2d 942 (D.C. 1996)	25, 37
<u>In re C.M.</u> , 916 A.2d 169 (D.C. 2007).....	26
<u>In re E.T.A.</u> , 880 A.2d 264 (D.C. 2005)	47
<u>In re Jeisean M.</u> , 812 A.2d 80 (Conn. Ct. App. 2002)	43-44
<u>In re L.B.</u> , 631 A.2d 1225 (D.C. 1993).....	22

* Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<u>In re O’Donnell-Lamont</u> , 91 P.3d 721 (Ore. 2004)	26
<u>In re T.L.</u> , 859 A.2d 1087 (D.C. 2004)	7, 32
<u>In re Turkowski</u> , 741 A.2d 406 (D.C. 1999).....	46
<u>Lassiter v. Dep’t of Social Servs.</u> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981).....	43
<u>Lee v. Habib</u> , 424 F.2d 891 (D.C. Cir. 1970)	45, 46
* <u>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</u> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....	43, 44
<u>McGinnis v. Gustafson</u> , 978 F.2d 1199 (10th Cir. 1992)	47
<u>Militello v. Bd. of Educ. of Union City</u> , 803 F. Supp. 974 (D.N.J. 1992).....	46
<u>O’Neal v. Nassau</u> , 992 F. Supp. 524 (E.D.N.Y. 1997)	46
* <u>Prost v. Greene</u> , 652 A.2d 621 (D.C. 1995).....	15, 19, 24, 40
<u>Richardson v. Easterling</u> , 878 A.2d 1212 (D.C. 2005)	29
<u>Shelton v. Bradley</u> , 526 A.2d 579 (D.C. 1987).....	22
<u>Stanley v. Illinois</u> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	43
<u>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</u> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005).....	28
<u>United States v. Al-Zubaidy</u> , 283 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2002)	29
<u>United States v. Teeter</u> , 257 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2001)	29
<u>United States v. Workcuff</u> , 422 F.2d 700 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	49
<u>Wisconsin v. Yoder</u> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	37
<u>Young-Jones v. Bell</u> , 905 A.2d 275 (D.C. 2006).....	13
* <u>Ysla v. Lopez</u> , 684 A.2d 775 (D.C. 1996)	12
 STATUTES:	
18 U.S.C. 2261	29
18 U.S.C. 2262.....	28, 29
28 U.S.C. 753(f).....	45, 46
D.C. Code 11-1727(b).....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
D.C. Code 16-914(a-1)	<u>passim</u>
D.C. Code 16-914(a)(2)	<u>passim</u>
D.C. Code 16-914(a)(3)	5, 12, 18, 21
D.C. Code 16-914(a)(3)(A).....	22
D.C. Code 16-914(a)(3)(B).....	39
D.C. Code 16-914(a)(3)(D).....	41, 44
D.C. Code 16-914(a)(3)(F)	9, 11, 31
D.C. Code 16-914(a)(3)(G).....	39
D.C. Code 16-914(a)(3)(I)	22, 24
D.C. Code 16-914(a)(3)(J).....	40, 44
D.C. Code 16-914(a)(3)(K).....	40
D.C. Code 16-914(a)(3)(L).....	40
D.C. Code 16-914(f)(1).....	44
D.C. Code 16-1001(5).....	12
D.C. Code 16-1023(2).....	30
D.C. Code 16-2304	45
 RULES:	
D.C. App. R. 10(b)(1)	48
D.C. App. R. 10(b)(5)(A).....	42, 48
D.C. App. R. 10(b)(5)(C).....	45
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:	
Act of May 21, 1996, ch. 85, 1996 N.Y. Laws 273	14, 28
Child Custody Act of 1994, D.C. Law 10-154	12, 14
H.R. Con. Res. 172, 101st Cong., 2d Sess., 104 Stat. 5182 (1990).....	15, 28, 35, 36
Joint Custody of Children Act of 1996, D.C. Law 11-112	16, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

1 Jeff Atkinson, <u>Modern Child Custody Practice</u> § 4.44 (1986)	22
American Bar Association Center on Children and the Law, <u>The Impact of Domestic Violence on Children</u> (1994)	16
American Law Institute, <u>Principles of the Law of Family Dissolution</u> § 2.11, Reporter’s Notes (3) (2002).....	14, 16, 28
Margaret Martin Barry, <u>Protective Order Enforcement</u> , 6 <i>Hast. W. L.J.</i> 339 (1995).....	36
Margaret Martin Barry, <u>The District of Columbia’s Joint Custody Presumption</u> , 46 <i>Cath. U. L. Rev.</i> 767 (1997)	17, 23
Janet M. Bowermaster, <u>Relocation Custody Disputes Involving Domestic Violence</u> , 46 <i>U. Kan. L. Rev.</i> 433 (1998).....	26, 27, 28
Naomi R. Cahn, <u>Civil Images of Battered Women</u> , 44 <i>Vand. L. Rev.</i> 1041 (1991)	27
D.C. Court of Appeals, <u>Representing Yourself in A Civil Appeal</u> , <u>available at</u> http://www.dcappeals.gov/dccourts/appeals/ represent/civil.jsp	42
<u>Developments in the Law—Battered Women and Child Custody Decisionmaking</u> , 106 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 1597 (1993).....	17
<u>Family Violence in Child Custody Statutes</u> , 29 <i>Fam. L. Q.</i> 197 (1995).....	39
Martha Fineman, <u>Dominant Discourse, Professional Language, and Legal Change in Child Custody Decisionmaking</u> , 101 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 727 (1988).....	23
<u>Leading Cases: Right to Appeal the Termination of Parental Rights</u> , 111 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 197 (1997).....	44, 45
Joan S. Meier, <u>Domestic Violence, Child Custody, and Child Protection</u> , 11 <i>Am. U. J. of Gender, Soc. Pol’y & L.</i> 657 (2003)	28, 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
National Council of Juv. & Fam. Ct. Judges, Model Code on Dom. & Fam. Violence §§ 401, 402(2) (1996).....	16, 26
Report of the Committee on the Judiciary, Bill 10-7, the “Evidence of Intrafamily Offenses in Child Custody Act of 1994” (Apr. 27, 1994)	<u>passim</u>
Jennifer Wiggins, <u>Parental Rights Termination Jurisprudence: Questioning the Framework</u> , 52 S.C. L. Rev. 241 (2000)	45
